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CITY COUNCIL

Ward #1 (term exp. 11/2023)

Mike Lampa cell 330-221-7591
1189 Apache Pass

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #2 (term exp. 11/2023) Council President

John Ruediger cell 330-687-4487
1175 Tinkers Green Drive

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #3 (term exp. 11/2023)

Jennifer Wagner cell 330-801-0945
1978 Autumn Ridge Drive

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #4 (term exp. 11/2023)

Julie Field cell 440-503-5411
264 Sapphire Lane

Streetshoro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 11/2021)

Chuck Kocisko cell 216-905-8031
1530 Pike Parkway

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 11/2021) Council Vice President

Jon Hannan cell 330-931-5451
105 Hale Drive

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 11/2021)

Justin Ring cell 216-410-5287
1456 Crescent Drive

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Clerk

Caroline L. Kremer 330-626-4942 ext. 4115

The e-mail address to contact all City Council Members is: council@cityofstreetsboro.com

Regular Council meetings are usually held the second and fourth Mondays of each month following a
committee meeting that starts at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road,
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.
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COUNCIL COMMITTEES

SAFETY

Usually meets the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m.
Chair: Chuck Kocisko

Vice-Chair: Jennifer Wagner

SERVICE

Usually meets the second Monday of each month immediately following the Safety Committee Meeting.
Chair: Julie Field

Vice-Chair: Mike Lampa

FINANCE

Usually meets the fourth Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m.
Chair: Justin Ring

Vice-Chair: Jon Hannan

Committee Meetings are held in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio
44241.
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ADMINISTRATION

MAYOR (term exp. 11/2023)
Glenn M. Broska

8334 State Route 14

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Melissa Procop, Executive Assistant

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Dan D’ Agostino, Residential Building Official
Dave Petrie, Building and Plumbing Inspector
Andrea Parma, Building Clerk

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Patrick O’Malia, Director

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
GPD Group, Joe Ciuni

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Jenny Esarey, Finance Director
Katie Harrison, Financial Assistant
Leslie Bair, Finance Clerk

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Robert Reinholz, Fire Chief
Mel Layden, Administrative Assistant

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Shawna Lockhart-Reese, HR Manager

LAW DEPARTMENT
Franklin Beni, Law Director
Sara Fagnilli, Assistant Law Director/Prosecutor

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 9307 SR 43
Greg Mytinger, Parks and Recreation Director

Rachel Miller, Recreation Clerk

Craig Barger, Programmer

Salvatore Ruffo, Parks Lead Worker

Tyler Baughman, Parks Worker

Streetsboro City Directory
Last Updated: 10-15-2020

Page 3

330-626-4942, ext

330-626-3661 Fax
330-626-4942, ext

330-626-6069

330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.

330-626-4942, ext.

330-626-4942

330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.

330-626-4664

330-626-4942, ext.

330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.

330-626-3802

330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.
330-626-4942, ext.

. 4105

. 4106

4146
4132
4129

4104

4110
4145
4114

4101

4125
4126

4144
4140
4143
4141



PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AICP, Planning Director
Bridget Pavlick, Planning Commission Clerk

Bob Senvisky, Zoning Inspector

POLICE DEPARTMENT 2080 SR 303

Patricia J. Wain, Police Chief

Sharon Gumm, Administrative Assistant
K-9 Reno Ptlm. Aaron Coates
K-9 Kaya Ptlm. Jason Hall

SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 9307 SR 43
Tressie Gardner, Clerk

SERVICE DEPARTMENT 2094 SR 303
Bill Miller, Service Director

Stacey Vadaj, Service Clerk

Evangeline Makar, Water Billing Clerk
Linda Hartman, Water Billing Clerk
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BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Planning and Zoning Commission
(Appointed by Mayor for 4 year term)

Ward #1 (term exp. 12/2021) Vice Chairman 330-888-3165
Deb Covert

1096 Gaynelle Avenue

Streetshoro, Ohio 44241

Ward #2 (term exp. 12/2021) 330-968-6783
Ron Good

654 Sweetnut Court

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #3 (term exp. 12/2023) 330-626-4942 ext. 4127
Marty Richmond

2206 Timber Ridge Trail

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #4 (term exp. 12/2021) 330-591-7479
Curt Gallo

8888 Crystal Court

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 12/2021) 330-571-1218
Theodore Hurd

769 David Drive

Streetshboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 12/2022) Chairman 330-626-3349
Jerome Pavlick

1288 Shawnee Trail

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 12/2020) 937-416-4070
Brian Salyer

2161 Meadowsweet Lane

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Planning Director 330-626-4942, ext. 4128
John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AICP

Clerk

Bridget Pavlick 330-626-4942, ext. 4127

Meetings are usually conducted on the second Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at
City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetshoro, Ohio 44241.
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BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals

(Appointed by Mayor for 4 year term)

Ward #1 (term exp. 12/2023)
Ronald Stenglein

9372 Dorothy Drive
Streetshoro, Ohio 44241

Ward #2 (term exp. 12/2023)
Scott McDole

10198 Ridgeview Court
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #3 (term exp. 12/2022)
Doug Liebler

2211 Timber Ridge Trail
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #4 (term exp. 12/2021)
William Uehlinger

1453 Duncan Way
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 12/2021) Vice Chairman

Anthony Madden
1155 Sparrow Run
Streetshoro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 12/2022)
Marvin Woods

9747 Creekside Way
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At Large (term exp. 12/2021) Chairman
Matt Bross

9955 Beverly Lane

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Planning Director
John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AICP

Clerk
Bridget Pavlick

330-626-4128

330-814-6051

330-968-7614

330-808-0902

216-269-2158

216-832-6097

330-573-4609

330-626-4942, ext. 4128

330-626-4942, ext. 4127

Meetings are usually conducted on the third Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at

City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetshoro, Ohio 44241.
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BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Civil Service Commission
(Appointed by Mayor for 6 year term)
(no more than 2 of same political party)

(term exp. 12/2025) no party affiliation (Independent) home  330-968-4707
Todd J. Mitchell Chairman cell 330-554-2475
9184 SR 43

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

(term exp. 12/2023) Democrat home  330-626-5941
James Demitrus  Vice Chairman cell 440-465-8236

8974 Wood Thrush Drive
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

(term exp. 12/2021) Democrat home

Brian Pearson cell 330-402-8411
8743 Mavis Trail

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Clerk
Shawna Lockhart-Reese, HR Manager 330-626-4942, ext. 4101

Meetings are on the call of the Chairman.
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BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Streetsboro Parks, Recreation and Conservation Advisory Committee (PRCAC)
After the initial term, members will be appointed to a three year term.
(see Ordinance No. 2010-57)

Ward #1 (term exp. 07/28/2022)

Joshua Lampa 330-221-3351
1189 Apache Pass

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #2 (term exp. 07/28/2022) Vice Chairman

Eileen Fitzsimmons 330-474-0699
701 Gold Leaf Court

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #3 (term exp. 07/28/2021)

Amanda Hall 330-256-2187
2168 Valley Brook Road 330-732-5594
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

Ward #4 (term exp. 07/28/2021)

Richard Rynearson 330-678-2310
131 Ravenna Road

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023)

Keith Smith 330-603-6106 cell
1249 Vantage Way

Streetsboro, Ohio 44241

At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023) Chairman

Sheri Gestring 330-554-9106
1556 Saint Charles Drive

Streetsboro, OH 44241

At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023)

Chris Yonish 440-781-5833
9363 Hickory Ridge Drive

Streetshoro, OH 44241

Clerk
Rachel Miller, Recreation Clerk 330-626-3802

Meetings are usually conducted on the fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:15 p.m. in Council Chambers at
City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.
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BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Firefighter’s Dependents Fund Board Income Tax Board of Review

Chuck Kocisko, Council Member Council Finance Committee Chair

Justin Ring, Council Member Law Director

John Broska, Fire Department Resident Elector, Carol Fruscella Olson

Jim Prasek, Fire Department [appointed 11-4-13]

Barb Fredmonsky, Citizen Rep.

Records Commission (5 4 members as of 11-05-02 Charter amendments)
Mayor

Law Director

Finance Director

Citizen Rep., Don Wobig

Clerk, Executive Assistant to the Mayor

Tax Incentive Review Council

Vacant

Jenny Esarey, Streetsboro Finance Director

Vacant

Richard Demich, 9350 Shady Lake Drive #103W, Streetsboro, OH

Andrew Gibson, 8641 Deer Meadow, Streetsboro, OH

Brian Violi, 9464 Cherokee Trail, Streetsboro, OH

Janet Esposito, Portage County Auditor, 449 S. Meridian St., Ravenna 44266
Diana Fierle, 1283 Gale Drive, Kent, OH 44240

Board of Control Water Billing Adjustment Board
Mayor (Chair) Service Director (Chair)
Finance Director Mayor

Law Director Finance Director

Service Director City Engineer

Clerk, Clerk of Council Clerk, Clerk of Council

Portage County Board of Health Representative (term exp. 03-01-2022)
Dr. Megan Frank

1325 Apache Pass

Streetshoro, OH 44241

Portage Area Regional Transportation Authority (PARTA) Representatives

Virginia Harris (term exp. 06/2021) Marvin Woods, (term exp. 06/2023)
1390 Evergreen Drive 9747 Creekside Way
Streetshoro, OH 44241 Streetshoro, OH 44241

These bodies meet on call.
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