# CITY OF STREETSBORO DIRECTORY OF OFFICIALS

(FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION)

[revised 10-15-2020]

#### **CITY COUNCIL**

Ward #1 (term exp. 11/2023) Mike Lampa 1189 Apache Pass Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		cell	330-221-7591
Ward #2 (term exp. 11/2023) John Ruediger 1175 Tinkers Green Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	Council President	cell	330-687-4487
Ward #3 (term exp. 11/2023) Jennifer Wagner 1978 Autumn Ridge Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		cell	330-801-0945
Ward #4 (term exp. 11/2023) Julie Field 264 Sapphire Lane Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		cell	440-503-5411
At-Large (term exp. 11/2021) Chuck Kocisko 1530 Pike Parkway Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		cell	216-905-8031
At-Large (term exp. 11/2021) Jon Hannan 105 Hale Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	Council Vice President	cell	330-931-5451
At-Large (term exp. 11/2021) Justin Ring 1456 Crescent Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		cell	216-410-5287
<u>Clerk</u> Caroline L. Kremer		330-626	5-4942 ext. 4115

The e-mail address to contact all City Council Members is: council@cityofstreetsboro.com

Regular Council meetings are usually held the second and fourth Mondays of each month following a committee meeting that starts at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.

#### **COUNCIL COMMITTEES**

#### **SAFETY**

Usually meets the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m.

Chair: Chuck Kocisko Vice-Chair: Jennifer Wagner

#### **SERVICE**

Usually meets the second Monday of each month immediately following the Safety Committee Meeting.

Chair: Julie Field Vice-Chair: Mike Lampa

#### **FINANCE**

Usually meets the fourth Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m.

Chair: Justin Ring Vice-Chair: Jon Hannan

Committee Meetings are held in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

MAYOR (term exp. 11/2023) Glenn M. Broska 8334 State Route 14 Streetsboro, Ohio 44241 Melissa Procop, Executive Assistant	330-626-4942, ext. 4105 330-626-3661 Fax 330-626-4942, ext. 4106
BUILDING DEPARTMENT Dan D'Agostino, Residential Building Official Dave Petrie, Building and Plumbing Inspector Andrea Parma, Building Clerk	330-626-6069 330-626-4942, ext. 4146 330-626-4942, ext. 4132 330-626-4942, ext. 4129
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Patrick O'Malia, Director	330-626-4942, ext. 4104
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT GPD Group, Joe Ciuni	330-626-4942
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Jenny Esarey, Finance Director Katie Harrison, Financial Assistant Leslie Bair, Finance Clerk	330-626-4942, ext. 4110 330-626-4942, ext. 4145 330-626-4942, ext. 4114
FIRE DEPARTMENT Robert Reinholz, Fire Chief Mel Layden, Administrative Assistant	330-626-4664
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Shawna Lockhart-Reese, HR Manager	330-626-4942, ext. 4101
LAW DEPARTMENT Franklin Beni, Law Director Sara Fagnilli, Assistant Law Director/Prosecutor	330-626-4942, ext. 4125 330-626-4942, ext. 4126
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT Greg Mytinger, Parks and Recreation Director Rachel Miller, Recreation Clerk Craig Barger, Programmer Salvatore Ruffo, Parks Lead Worker	330-626-3802 330-626-4942, ext. 4144 330-626-4942, ext. 4140 330-626-4942, ext. 4143 330-626-4942, ext. 4141

Streetsboro City Directory Last Updated: 10-15-2020

Tyler Baughman, Parks Worker

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AICP, Planning Director330-626-4942, ext. 4128Bridget Pavlick, Planning Commission Clerk330-626-4942, ext. 4127Bob Senvisky, Zoning Inspector330-626-4942, ext. 4137

POLICE DEPARTMENT 2080 SR 303 330-626-4976 Patricia J. Wain, Police Chief 330-626-5239 Fax

Sharon Gumm, Administrative Assistant K-9 Reno Ptlm. Aaron Coates K-9 Kaya Ptlm. Jason Hall

SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 9307 SR 43 330-626-2398

Tressie Gardner, Clerk

SERVICE DEPARTMENT 2094 SR 303 330-626-2856 Bill Miller, Service Director 330-626-4032 Fax

Stacey Vadaj, Service Clerk

Evangeline Makar, Water Billing Clerk

Linda Hartman, Water Billing Clerk

330-626-4942, ext. 4112

330-626-4942, ext. 6106

#### <u>Planning and Zoning Commission</u> (Appointed by Mayor for 4 year term)

Ward #1 (term exp. 12/2021) Deb Covert 1096 Gaynelle Avenue Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	Vice Chairman	330-888-3165
Ward #2 (term exp. 12/2021) Ron Good 654 Sweetnut Court Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-968-6783
Ward #3 (term exp. 12/2023) Marty Richmond 2206 Timber Ridge Trail Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-626-4942 ext. 4127
Ward #4 (term exp. 12/2021) Curt Gallo 8888 Crystal Court Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-591-7479
At-Large (term exp. 12/2021) Theodore Hurd 769 David Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-571-1218
At-Large (term exp. 12/2022) Jerome Pavlick 1288 Shawnee Trail Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	Chairman	330-626-3349
At-Large (term exp. 12/2020) Brian Salyer 2161 Meadowsweet Lane Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		937-416-4070
Planning Director John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AIC	P	330-626-4942, ext. 4128
<u>Clerk</u> Bridget Pavlick		330-626-4942, ext. 4127

Meetings are usually conducted on the second Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.

### Board of Zoning and Building Appeals (Appointed by Mayor for 4 year term)

Ward #1 (term exp. 12/2023) Ronald Stenglein 9372 Dorothy Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	330-626-4128
Ward #2 (term exp. 12/2023) Scott McDole 10198 Ridgeview Court Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	330-814-6051
Ward #3 (term exp. 12/2022) Doug Liebler 2211 Timber Ridge Trail Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	330-968-7614
Ward #4 (term exp. 12/2021) William Uehlinger 1453 Duncan Way Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	330-808-0902
At-Large (term exp. 12/2021) Vice Chairman Anthony Madden 1155 Sparrow Run Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	216-269-2158
At-Large (term exp. 12/2022) Marvin Woods 9747 Creekside Way Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	216-832-6097
At Large (term exp. 12/2021) Chairman Matt Bross 9955 Beverly Lane Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	330-573-4609
Planning Director John H. Cieszkowski, Jr., AICP	330-626-4942, ext. 4128
Clerk Bridget Pavlick	330-626-4942, ext. 4127

Meetings are usually conducted on the third Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.

## Civil Service Commission (Appointed by Mayor for 6 year term) (no more than 2 of same political party)

(term exp. 12/2025) no party affiliation (Independent) Todd J. Mitchell Chairman 9184 SR 43 Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	home cell	330-968-4707 330-554-2475
(term exp. 12/2023) Democrat James Demitrus Vice Chairman 8974 Wood Thrush Drive Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	home cell	330-626-5941 440-465-8236
(term exp. 12/2021) Democrat Brian Pearson 8743 Mavis Trail Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	home cell	330-402-8411
<u>Clerk</u> Shawna Lockhart-Reese, HR Manager	330-62	6-4942, ext. 4101

Meetings are on the call of the Chairman.

Streetsboro Parks, Recreation and Conservation Advisory Committee (PRCAC)
After the initial term, members will be appointed to a three year term.
(see Ordinance No. 2010-57)

Ward #1 (term exp. 07/28/2022) Joshua Lampa 1189 Apache Pass Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-221-3351
Ward #2 (term exp. 07/28/2022) Eileen Fitzsimmons 701 Gold Leaf Court Streetsboro, Ohio 44241	Vice Chairman	330-474-0699
Ward #3 (term exp. 07/28/2021) Amanda Hall 2168 Valley Brook Road Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-256-2187 330-732-5594
Ward #4 (term exp. 07/28/2021) Richard Rynearson 131 Ravenna Road Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-678-2310
At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023) Keith Smith 1249 Vantage Way Streetsboro, Ohio 44241		330-603-6106 cell
At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023) Sheri Gestring 1556 Saint Charles Drive Streetsboro, OH 44241	Chairman	330-554-9106
At-Large (term exp. 07/28/2023) Chris Yonish 9363 Hickory Ridge Drive Streetsboro, OH 44241		440-781-5833
Clerk  Dealed Miller Decreation Clerk		220 626 2002

Meetings are usually conducted on the fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:15 p.m. in Council Chambers at City Hall, 555 Frost Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241.

330-626-3802

Streetsboro City Directory Last Updated: 10-15-2020

Rachel Miller, Recreation Clerk

Firefighter's Dependents Fund Board Chuck Kocisko, Council Member Justin Ring, Council Member John Broska, Fire Department Jim Prasek, Fire Department Barb Fredmonsky, Citizen Rep. Income Tax Board of Review
Council Finance Committee Chair
Law Director
Resident Elector, Carol Fruscella Olson

[appointed 11-4-13]

#### Records Commission (5 4 members as of 11-05-02 Charter amendments)

Mayor Law Director Finance Director

Citizen Rep., Don Wobig

Clerk, Executive Assistant to the Mayor

#### Tax Incentive Review Council

Vacant

Jenny Esarey, Streetsboro Finance Director

Vacant

Richard Demich, 9350 Shady Lake Drive #103W, Streetsboro, OH

Andrew Gibson, 8641 Deer Meadow, Streetsboro, OH Brian Violi, 9464 Cherokee Trail, Streetsboro, OH

Janet Esposito, Portage County Auditor, 449 S. Meridian St., Ravenna 44266

Diana Fierle, 1283 Gale Drive, Kent, OH 44240

Board of ControlWater Billing Adjustment BoardMayor (Chair)Service Director (Chair)Finance DirectorMayorLaw DirectorFinance DirectorService DirectorCity EngineerClerk, Clerk of CouncilClerk, Clerk of Council

Portage County Board of Health Representative (term exp. 03-01-2022)

Dr. Megan Frank 1325 Apache Pass Streetsboro, OH 44241

#### Portage Area Regional Transportation Authority (PARTA) Representatives

Virginia Harris (term exp. 06/2021)

Marvin Woods, (term exp. 06/2023)

1300 Evergroop Drive

1390 Evergreen Drive 9747 Creekside Way Streetsboro, OH 44241 Streetsboro, OH 44241

These bodies meet on call.